The highest BoCV Ab (+)/Ag (-) presence 
(25.26%) was detected in 5 and older & 6 and younger 
month-old female calves and the lowest BoCV Ab (+)/
Ag (-) presence (11.69%) was detected in 2 and older 
& younger than 4 month-old male calves (Table 1). One 
hundred seventy two (93.99%) calves and 172 (93.99%) 
mothers were detected as Ab (+). For mothers more than 
6 years old, the highest BoCV Ab (+) presence (36.05%) 
was detected (Table 2). From 184 faecal samples of 
calves studied by direct ELISA, BoCV Ag (+) presence 
was detected in only one faecal sample (0.54%).